White County

WHITE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

COMBINED WORK SESSION & REGULAR MEETING

MONDAY, JUNE 3, 2024 AT 4:30 P.M.

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance.
- 3. Invocation Rev. Burnetta Armour, Cleveland Presbyterian Church & White County Ministerial Alliance.
- 4. Consider adoption of the following meeting minutes:
 - May 6, 2024 Regular Meeting, including Executive Session, and
 - May 20, 2024 Called Meeting.

New Business

- 5. Consider the appeal filed by Mr. John Mitchell requesting the addition of Yonah Mountain Heights Subdivision Cleveland, Georgia to the White County Short-Term Rental Subdivision Map.
- 6. Consider amending numerous articles of the White County Code of Ordinances to require the digital submission of site plans, plats, plans, and drawings and amending the Code to update the procedure for recording plats and adding the definition of a subdivision to Appendix A to match the definition in Article 16.
- 7. Consider the purchase of a 35-cubic yard compactor for plastics recycling at the Convenience Center.
- 8. Consider purchase of a replacement Ford F-150 for the Road Department.
- 9. Consider approval of an annual contract for chemical application to the Parks & Recreation athletic fields.
- 10. Consider approval of the 2024-2025 ACCG-IRMA (Association County Commissioners of Georgia-Interlocal Risk Management Agency) Liability Insurance Renewal.
- 11. Consider the following mid-year Board Appointments:
 - Avita Community Partners: One (1) appointee for a two (2) year term expiring June 30, 2026.
 - <u>Chamber of Commerce Board of Directors:</u> One (1) appointee for a two (2) year term expiring June 30, 2026.
 - <u>Department of Family & Children's Services (DFACS) Board</u>: Two (2) appointees for a five (5) year term expiring June 30, 2029.
 - •Development Authority: Two (2) appointees for a six (6) year term expiring June 30, 2030.
 - Georgia Mountains Regional Commission Council (GMRC) Private Sector Representative: One (1) appointee for a one (1) year term expiring June 30, 2025.
 - White County Water Authority: Two (2) appointees, one representing the Upper Chattahoochee River

Soil and Water Conservation District and one representing the general public – both for a two (2) year term expiring June 30, 2026.

- 12. Consider approval of the preliminary Enotah Judicial Circuit Budget for the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year.
- 13. Consider approval of the 2024-2025 County Fee Schedule.
- 14. County Manager Comment.
- 15. Commissioner Comment.
- 16. Public Comment.
- 17. Announcements:
 - Thursday, June 6, 2024 White County and City of Cleveland Public Meeting on the revised Bike Pedestrian and Paddle Plan from 6-7:30 p.m. at the White County Sr. Center 1239 Helen Highway
 - Thursday, June 13, 2024 Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Public Hearing @ 4:30 p.m.
 - Thursday, June 20, 2024 Called Meeting for Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Adoption @ 9:00 a.m.
 - Monday, June 24, 2024 Board of Commissioners Work Session & Called Meeting @ 4:30 p.m.
 - Monday, July 1, 2024 Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting @ 4:30 p.m.
- 18. Adjourn.